
 

PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 

 
13 February 2014 

 
REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 AND 2015/16 

REPORT NO. 2 
 

Report by the Head of Finance 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
This report recommends that the Final Revenue Budget for 2014/15 be determined 
by updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15, which was previously 
approved by Council on 14 February 2013 (Report No. 13/53 refers) and also 
recommends that a Provisional Revenue Budget for 2015/16 be determined.  The 
report also requests that the Council determines the Council Tax for 2014/15 and the 
indicative Council Tax for 2015/16. 
  
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 2 October 2013 the Council approved the Medium Term Plan (Report No. 

13/475 refers) which updated the previous Plan and considered future funding 
levels over the short to medium term for Perth and Kinross Council.   The 
report also provided an update on information received from the Scottish 
Government on 11 September 2013 in relation to the financial settlement for 
local government for financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16.  Furthermore the 
Council agreed to set the Final Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and a Provisional 
Revenue Budget for 2015/16. 
 

1.2 On 18 December 2013 the Council considered the report entitled Revenue 
Budget 2014/15 and 2015/16 – Report No. 1 (Report No. 13/598 refers).  This 
report provided an update in relation to the information contained in Finance 
Circular No. 6/2013 – the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2014/15, 
which was issued on 11 December 2013, as it affected Perth and Kinross 
Council.  The report also explained the levels of revenue budget “headroom” 
available in the budget process. 
 

2. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 
 
2.1 Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
2.1.1 Local Government Finance Circular 6/2013, which was issued by the Scottish 

Government on the 11 December 2013, included the proposed Local 
Government Finance Settlement for financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16 at a 
national level.  However the Circular only included information on an individual 
Council basis for financial year 2014/15. 
 

2.1.2 The proposed financial package for Scottish local government in 2014/15 and 
2015/16 is summarised below: 
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Proposed Local Government Financial Package: Scotland
Source: Finance Circular 6/2013

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
£million £million £million

Total Revenue Funding 9,766 9,805 9,801
Capital Funding 552 773 817

Total  Funding 10,318 10,578 10,618

 
2.1.3 For individual Councils to access the full amount of the financial package, the 

Government will require each local authority to agree to the full list of 
commitments contained within the package. 
 

2.1.4 The commitments required by the Scottish Government which were set out in 
the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Employment and 
Sustainable Growth of 11 September 2013 and were appended to Report No. 
13/598 are summarised below: 
 
 A Council Tax freeze for 2014/15 and 2015/16; 

 
 Maintaining teacher numbers in line with pupil numbers and securing 

places for all probationers who require one under the teacher induction 
scheme. 

 
2.1.5 Failure to deliver on the commitments will result in Councils not receiving their 

share of the £109 million retained by the Scottish Government to deliver on 
the Council Tax freeze and teacher commitments.  The Council’s share of this 
amount is approximately £2.8 million. 
 

2.1.6 For 2014/15 only, those Councils who do not intend to take up the offer and 
agree the full package of measures set out in the letter of 11 September 2013 
are required to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Employment and 
Sustainable Growth setting out the reasons why they do not wish to comply by 
no later than 10 March 2014.  
 

2.1.7 ACTION: the Council is asked to agree to the terms of the letter from the 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Employment and Sustainable Growth’s dated 
11 September 2013. 
 

2.1.8 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16 have been 
constructed to include cost pressures and savings arising from the settlement 
offer and on the assumption that the Council is not subject to the hold back 
mechanism.  Under the terms of the offer the Council Tax for Perth and 
Kinross will remain frozen for the eighth consecutive year in 2014/15 at a 
Band D equivalent level of £1,158. 
 

2.1.9 The Council has received notification from Scottish Water that water and 
waste water charges for 2014/15 will increase by 1.6%.  
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2.1.10 Assuming a Council Tax freeze, the Band D equivalent charge in 2014/15 

including Scottish Water charges will be £1,568.85, an increase of £6.39 
(£1,562.46 in 2013/14), which represents an increase of 0.4%. 

 
2.2 Total Revenue Funding and Funding Assumptions included within the 

Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 
 
2.2.1 Based on Finance Circular 6/2013 the total revenue funding being made 

available by the Scottish Government to Perth and Kinross Council in 2014/15 
is £239,217,000 (see table below). 
 

Scottish Government Grant Funding - Perth and Kinross Council
Finance 

Circular 

5/2012

(Dec-12)

Finance 

Circular 

6/2013

(Dec-13)

2014/15 2014/15
£'000 £'000

General Revenue Funding 181,201 183,084
Ring-Fenced / Other Revenue Grants 415 415
Non Domestic Rate Income 55,718 55,718

Total Revenue Funding 237,334 239,217

 
2.2.2 The Scottish Government has not yet published individual Council funding 

allocations for 2015/16.  This issue is still being discussed between COSLA 
and the Scottish Government. 
 

2.2.3 The overall increase in the Council’s revenue funding between the funding 
levels announced in December 2012 in Finance Circular 5/2012 and the 
funding levels announced in December 2013 in Finance Circular 6/2013 is 
£1,883,000.  The adjustments are summarised in the table below. 
 

Additional Funding in 2014/15

£'000

Teachers' Induction Scheme 270
Copyright for School Pupils (38)
National Care Home Contract 79
Children and Young People Bill 1,491
Hostels Grant 389
Removal of Hostels Specific Grant (335)
Sensory Impairment 27

Total 1,883
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2.2.4 The Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 that was approved in February 
2013 (Report No/ 13/53 refers) included an expenditure pressure in relation to 
the implementation of the Children and Young Peoples Bill.  At the time of 
setting the budget it was assumed that this pressure would be entirely funded 
by the Scottish Government.  Finance Circular 6/2013 confirmed that the 
Council would receive £1,491,000 in 2014/15 to implement the first stages of 
the legislation (increase to 600 hours nursery child care).  This funding has 
been reflected by adjusting the 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget set out 
at Appendix 1.  
  

2.2.5 Excluding the additional funding for specific priorities identified in the table 
above the Council received an additional £1,089,000 of funding between 
financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15.  This increase recognises the projected 
significant increases in population (and demand for services) within Perth and 
Kinross over the short to medium term.  However this increase in cash 
funding of almost 0.5% represents a real terms reduction in funding of around 
2% (after inflation is factored in). 
 

2.2.6 Finance Circular 6/2013 does not include any individual Council information 
for financial year 2015/16. A recent COSLA Leaders meeting proposed a 
change in the methodology for allocating local government funding in financial 
year 2015/16. The Scottish Government has not agreed to this proposal and 
as such has delayed the announcement of detailed funding levels for 2015/16.  
The 2015/16 Provisional Revenue Budget includes an estimated increase of 
£750,000 to reflect changes in the distribution methodology. 

  
2.3 Non Domestic Rates 
 
2.3.1 The Non Domestic Rate poundage for 2014/15 has been set by the Scottish 

Government at 47.1 pence per £ of rateable value (46.2 pence per £ of 
rateable value in 2013/14) – this is in line with the rate adopted in England.  
The Small Business Bonus Scheme thresholds have also been set and 
remain the same in 2014/15, offering relief as follows. 
 
Combined Rateable Value of all business 

properties in Scotland
2014/15

Up to £10,000 100%
£10,001 to £12,000 50%
£12,001 to £18,000 25%
£18,001 to £25,000 25% on each individual property with a 

rateable value not exceeding £18,000
 

2.3.2 The Fresh Start Scheme will also be expanded to provide rates relief of 50% 
to businesses who take long term empty properties to rejuvenate high streets.  
This will include additional types of empty premises, including those 
previously used as pubs, hotels and restaurants.  Further guidance is 
expected shortly. 
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3. PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 & 2015/16 
 
3.1 Background  
 
3.1.1 In updating the Medium Term Financial Plan on 18 December 2013, the 

Council approved the setting of a two year revenue budget (2014/15 and 
2015/16) (Report No. 13/598 refers).  This decision was based on the 
significant uncertainties facing the Council over the medium term and the fact 
that the Council only has financial settlement information from the Scottish 
Government for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 

 
3.2 Process for Updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 & 

Preparing the Revenue Budget for 2015/16 
 
3.2.1 The process for updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and 

preparing the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2015/16 was summarised in 
the Update of the Medium Term Financial Plan which was considered by the 
Council at its meeting on 2 October 2013 (Report No. 13/475 refers). 
 

3.2.2 It was agreed that the starting point for updating Service revenue budget 
submissions for 2014/15 would be the Provisional Revenue Budget approved 
on 14 February 2013 (Report No 13/53 refers) updated for the impact of 
subsequent Council decisions. 
 

3.2.3 Each Service has prepared an Executive Summary detailing anticipated 
expenditure pressures and proposed compensating savings to contain these 
pressures.  This document shows movements from the original approved 
Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and new proposals for 2015/16.  
These Executive Summaries were issued to all Council Members on 18 
December 2013.  Updated Executive Summaries are attached at Appendix 4 
to this report. 
 

3.2.4 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16 are predicated on 
maintaining the same levels of service delivery reflected in the Provisional 
Revenue Budget approved in February 2013 (Report No 13/53 refers) with the 
exception of the specific issues identified within this report or in the Revenue 
Budget  Executive Summaries contained at Appendix 4. 
 

3.2.5 In updating Executive Summaries, Services were required to assess and 
document the potential impact of expenditure pressures (where applicable) 
and compensating savings in relation to the following criteria: 

 
 Workforce – including information on numbers of employees affected, 

vacancies, staff turnover and fixed term contracts. 
 
 Customers – including information on the effect on all 

customers/stakeholders (both external and internal). 
 

 Outcome & Performance. – identifying any significant impact on the Single 
Outcome Agreement and/or Service Business Management and 
Improvement Plans. 
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 Equalities/Diversity – ensuring that any statutory equalities issues are 
considered. 

 
3.3 The Provisional Revenue Budget 2014/15 and 2015/16 
 
3.3.1 The updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and Provisional 

Revenue Budget for 2015/16 are detailed by Service in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 

3.3.2 In view of the potential financial pressures on Council Services in future years, 
the Provisional Revenue Budgets have been prepared with the aim of 
maximising the options available to Members in determining the Council’s 
expenditure priorities.  A significant element of flexibility has intentionally been 
built into the Provisional Revenue Budgets with the result that, if all the 
savings options included in Appendix 4 are accepted and assuming no 
increase in Council Tax levels, there are unallocated resources of £4,126,000 
in financial year 2014/15 and a further £10,413,000 in 2015/16.  The extent to 
which these unallocated resources are protected will determine the level of 
resources available to be carried forward to meet future budgetary pressures 
and/or reductions in income in financial year 2016/17 and beyond. 
 

3.3.3 This position has been updated since approval of Revenue Budget 2014/15 & 
2015/16 - Report No.1 on 18 December 2013 (Report No. 13/598 refers) with 
movements in the unallocated resources within the Provisional Revenue 
Budget summarised in the following table. 

 
Summary of Movements in Available Recurring Headroom

2014/15 2015/16

£000 £000

Available Recurring Headroom (18 December 2013) 4,061 10,379
Adjustments since 18 December 2013 65 34

Revised Available Recurring Headroom 4,126 10,413

 
3.3.4 The adjustments to the level of unallocated resources include savings 

submissions in excess of expenditure pressures and adjustments to staff 
costs. 
 

3.3.5 Assuming the funding levels notified by the Scottish Government for 2014/15, 
freezing the Council Tax at 2013/14 levels and an estimate in relation to 
funding levels in 2015/16, the Provisional Net Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 
and 2015/16 are estimated at £324,611,000 and £312,371,000 (assuming the 
application of none of the available recurring headroom in these two years). 
 

3.3.6 The Council is reminded that the Provisional Revenue Budgets, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report, and the unallocated resources identified 
in Appendix 1, are based upon the assumption that all of the 
expenditure pressures and all of the compensating savings within the 
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Executive Summaries attached as Appendix 4 to the report are 
approved. 
 

3.3.7 To the extent that the Council accepts the savings proposals from Services, 
and does not identify any additional expenditure pressures, there is the 
potential to generate significant contributions to Reserves (on a non- recurring 
basis).  In line with the Reserves Strategy outlined in the separate report on 
the agenda for this meeting, it is not considered necessary to augment 
Reserves at this time and it is therefore recommended that proposals are 
developed to utilise headroom on a non-recurring basis. 
 

3.3.8 The Provisional Revenue Budgets have been prepared based upon the 
information currently available, both in terms of financial resources and 
anticipated Service delivery pressures. The analysis reflects the judgement of 
the Council Officers concerned and has been reviewed by the Council’s 
Executive Officer Team.  There is, however, a risk that these assumptions 
may require to be reviewed in due course as part of the ongoing monitoring of 
the Council’s expenditure. 
 

3.3.9 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16 have been 
constructed on the basis that the recent announcements in relation to Free 
School Meals for P1 – 3 and the extension of child care for two year olds is 
funded completely by the Scottish Government.  The Scottish Government 
have advised that there is £115 million of funding available nationally but 
individual allocations have not been issued. 
 

3.3.10 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16 also include 
assumptions in relation to care home fees.  The negotiations between the 
Scottish Government, Scottish Care and COSLA have not yet concluded.  It is 
assumed that any uplift will be funded between the Scottish Government and 
Councils. 
 

3.3.11 The actions set out in the Perth City Plan, will move the Council a 
considerable way towards its objective of being the most desirable place in 
Scotland to live, work, visit and invest in.  However the Council’s ambition for 
the City and the wider Perth & Kinross area does not stop with delivering 
these over the next 10 years or so.   
 

3.3.12 The recently established City Development Board has indicated it is up for the 
challenge to map out a medium to longer term vision for Perth and identify the 
step-change projects that will help make it happen.  While the Council has 
already provided resources to support projects such as the A9/A85 junction as 
part of the wider transport futures project, it is anticipated that further 
resources will be required going forward to allow the city, and the wider area,  
to compete in the national and international arena.  

 
3.4 Revenue Budget Flexibility 

 
3.4.1 The Council has an approved Revenue Budget Flexibility Scheme (Report No. 

01/306 refers) which allows certain Service under and over spends from one 
financial year to be carried forward to future financial years.   
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3.4.2 The proposed use of Revenue Budget Flexibility (£4,413,000) is reflected 
within the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report.   
 

3.4.3 ACTION: The Council is requested to approve the use of Revenue 
Budget Flexibility as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

3.5 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
3.5.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan places the development of 

budgetary strategy in the context of delivering the Council’s key outcomes and 
considers the financial and process risks considered in the management of 
the Council’s finances (Report No. 13/475 refers).  The Medium Term 
Financial Plan is subject to regular review and the updated plan will be 
submitted, in due course, to a future meeting of the Council for further 
consideration. 
 

3.5.2 The key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan, in addition to the 
General Fund Revenue Budget, are summarised below. 
 

 Composite Capital Budget 
 
3.5.3 In setting the 2014/15 Final Revenue Budget and 2015/16 Provisional 

Revenue Budgets, the Council is approving the amount available to support 
current and future borrowing. 
 

3.5.4 The Composite Capital Budget 2013/14 – 2019/20 was the subject of a 
separate report to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee on 12 
February 2014 (Report No. 14/48 refers).  In addition the Council will also 
consider the Composite Capital Budget for financial year 2020/21 at this 
special meeting of the Council (Report No. 14/45 refers). 

 
 General Fund Reserves Strategy 
 
3.5.5 The strategy under-pinning the use of the Council’s General Fund Revenue 

Reserves is an integral part of the development of both the Revenue and the 
Composite Capital Budget. The Reserves Strategy is the subject of a 
separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No. 14/46 
refers).  
 
Housing Revenue Account 

 
3.5.6 The final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and 

Five Year Capital Investment Programme and Rent Strategy to 2018/19 were 
approved by the Housing and Health Committee on 29 January 2014 (Report 
No. 14/18 refers).  The Committee approved the recommendation of an 
average weekly rent increase of £2.81 per week (4.7%) in accordance with 
the requirements of the Council’s approved Housing Business Plan including 
supporting investment in new council housing. 
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4. ASSUMPTIONS ON COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION RATES; COUNCIL TAX 
BASE & COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT ON SECOND HOMES 

 
4.1 Council Tax Collection Rate 

 
4.1.1 It is recommended that the current budgeted collection rate of 97.5% be 

maintained in determining the 2014/15 Final Revenue Budget and 2015/16 
Provisional Revenue Budget.  This target, whilst challenging, is supported by 
the Council’s collection performance over recent years and represents a 
realistic budgeted collection rate. 
 

4.1.2 The level of Council Tax recovered in the year of billing was 96.6% in 2012/13 
(the latest audited statistics), but it takes on average a further 6 years to reach 
or exceed a collection level of 97.5%. The Council remains committed to 
sustaining and improving performance in respect of all its income recovery 
activities. 
 

4.1.3 It should, however, be noted that there is a risk of reduced collections levels 
due to the challenging economic environment; changes in legislation in 
relation to debt recovery; Welfare Reform (see 6.5 below) and changes to the 
Benefits System.  

 
4.2 Council Tax Base 
 
4.2.1 The number of chargeable dwellings at Band D equivalent for Council Tax 

purposes (after adjusting for assumed non-collection of 2.5 %) – the Council 
Tax base – is estimated to be 61,745 in 2014/15 and 61,961 in 2015/16. 
 

4.2.2 The Council’s tax base has been reviewed, based upon an analysis of recent 
trends, and adjusted for anticipated growth in the number of dwellings as well 
as increases in the number of discounts and exempt dwellings. 
 

4.3 Council Tax Discount on Second Homes and Long Term Empty 
Properties 

 
4.3.1 The additional income generated from a reduced Council Tax Discount on 

Second Homes and Long Term Empty Properties is retained for the provision 
of affordable social housing in accordance with locally determined priorities.  
 

4.3.2 As at 31 December 2013 the total additional amount collected since 2005/06, 
when the regulations came into effect, is approximately £9,338,000.  At 31 
March 2014 it is projected that there will be £2,706,000 earmarked in 
Reserves for the provision of affordable social housing. 
 

4.3.3 In previous years the Council has determined the level of Council Tax 
discount to be applied to second homes and long-term empty properties at the 
same time as setting the Final Revenue Budget.  

  
4.3.4 However on 26 June 2013 the Council considered a report on Empty 

Properties – Council Tax Changes (Report No. 13/338 refers).  For financial 
year 2014/15 the Council agreed the following. 
 

9



  
 

4.3.5 Second Homes – legislation allows a discount of between 10% and 50% - the 
Council agreed to continue to award a 10% discount in respect of second 
homes (with protected categories such as job related dwellings and purpose 
built holiday homes continuing to receive 50% discount). 
 

4.3.6 Unoccupied Dwellings – 6 to 12 months – legislation allows a discount of 
between 10% and 50% - the Council agreed to award a 10% discount for 
unoccupied dwellings, a reduction from the 50% awarded in previous financial 
years. 
 

4.3.7 Unoccupied Dwellings – beyond 12 months – legislation allows a range of 
options from awarding a discount between 10% and 50%; no discount or 
adding a surcharge of up to 100% - the Council agreed to award no discount 
for a dwelling unoccupied for 12 months or more.  However, where evidence 
is provided to show that the dwelling is being actively marketed for sale or let 
a 10% discount will apply for up to 24 months from the date the dwelling 
became unoccupied. 
 

5. WORKFORCE PLANNING 
 

5.1 The Council has a successful track record in reducing the size of the 
workforce.  To date, this has been achieved using proactive workforce 
planning measures.  These measures (vacancy management, fixed term 
contracts, age related retirements and non-filling of vacancies) will continue to 
be utilised, wherever possible. 
 

5.2 Continuing this proactive approach, on 17 July 2013 the Executive Sub-
Committee of the Strategic Policy Resources Committee approved proposals 
in relation to workforce management (Report No. 13/359 refers). 
 

5.3 The purpose of the report was to set out the proposed approach to workforce 
management over the medium term.  This would allow a reshaping of the 
workforce to meet the predicted medium term financial challenges and 
facilitate service redesign, transformation and efficiencies.  The proposals 
build on existing workforce management measures which were approved by 
the Council in February 2010.  The additional measures reflect a desire to 
maximise the opportunities for workforce change over the medium term while, 
as far as possible, safeguarding jobs; the need to manage change in a 
consensual way in partnership with employees and trade unions and the 
importance of giving greater choice and support to employees.  The staff 
leaving the Council under this Voluntary Severance Scheme will leave 
between 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015. 
 

5.4 Specifically the Sub-Committee approved the launch of a Voluntary 
Severance Scheme. 
 

5.5 The key dates in the process are set out below. 
 
 2 September 2013 – Launch of Voluntary Severance Scheme 
 16 September 2013 – Deadline for staff to express interest 
 30 September 2013 – Deadline for staff to request estimated final figures 

payable for voluntary severance 
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 11 November 2013 – Deadline for staff to formally apply  for voluntary 
severance 

 By 6 December 2013 – Service Management Team assessments 
complete 

 By 18 December 2013 – Executive Officer Team assessments complete 
 13 February 2014 – Special Council meeting to set Final Revenue Budget 

for 2014/15 and Provisional Revenue Budget for 2015/16 
 Post 13 February 2014 – Staff advised of final outcome. 
 

5.6 All applications were assessed on an individual basis against a number of 
weighted criteria as follows: 
 
 Affordability – must produce a saving with maximum weighting where pay 

back is achieved within two years. 
 Impact on service delivery. 
 Impact on retaining a balanced workforce – in terms of skills, competencies 

and experience, scope for redeployment or by the creation of additional 
Modern Apprenticeship or Graduate Trainee opportunity. 

 In the Council’s interests to release the employee. 
 Individual circumstances. 
 

5.7 The Executive Officer Team has assessed 191 business cases for voluntary 
severance and is recommending approval of 112 applications as follows: 

   
 

No of Total Total
Applications Approved Not Approved Cost Savings
Considered / Withdrawn (Approved) (Approved)

(Full Year)
£'000 £'000

Education & Children's Services 71 30 41 £383,165 £579,082
Housing and Community Care 62 46 16 £695,563 £970,680
The Environment Service 34 16 18 £203,494 £238,205
Chief Executive's Service 11 8 3 £266,638 £234,171
Total (General Fund) 178 100 78 £1,548,860 £2,022,138

Housing Revenue Account 13 12 1 £326,514 £348,807
Total (Housing Revenue Account) 13 12 1 £326,514 £348,807

Total 191 112 79 £1,875,374 £2,370,945

Recommendation

 
 

5.8 The implications on service delivery of approving the 112 applications are 
summarised in the individual savings options set out in Appendix 4.  By 
approving the savings options in Appendix 4 the Council is approving the 
voluntary severance scheme proposals summarised in the above table.  
 

5.9 The Final Revenue Budget for 2013/14 included £4 million towards the costs 
of workforce planning measures in the short term (Report No. 13/53 refers).  
The adjustments to Service budgets will be included in Revenue Monitoring 
Report No.4 that will be considered by the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee in April 2014. 
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5.10 It is proposed that utilisation of the residual funding for workforce planning 

measures in 2013/14 be considered as part of the Reserves Strategy which is 
on the agenda for this special meeting of the Council (Report No. 14/46 
refers). 
 

5.11 The Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 12 June 2013 considered 
an Accounts Commission report into Managing Early Departures from the 
Scottish Public Sector (Report No. 13/289 refers). 
 

5.12 The report set out good practice as follows: 
 
 Early departure schemes should be driven by the needs of 

organisations and their workforce plans.  
 Alternatives to early departures should be considered such as 

redeployment, natural turnover and service redesign.  
 There should be clear policies and procedures which are consistently 

applied.  
 Proposals should be supported by business cases, showing the full 

additional costs of early departures and their anticipated savings.  
 There should be restrictions on staff who have accepted an early 

departure package from being re-employed.  
 Councillors should approve early departure schemes ensuring that 

proposals represent value for money.  
 Councillors should approve proposals affecting senior managers to 

ensure each application is independently authorised.  
 Compromise agreements should not be used to limit public 

accountability.  
 Senior managers as well as councillors should monitor progress to help 

ensure that planned savings are being made.  
 Senior managers as well as councillors should use lessons learned 

from past and existing schemes and apply these accordingly to future 
proposals.  

 Organisations should be open in their annual reports and accounts 
about the costs of early departures and the savings they have 
generated.  

 
5.13 Perth & Kinross Council’s application of early retirement and voluntary 

severance complies in full with the principles of good practice set out in the 
Accounts Commission report. 

 
6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
6.1 Determining the Revenue Budget requires consideration of the strategic, 

operational and financial risks potentially facing the authority. Both the 
uncertainty of future events and resource constraints make it impractical to 
mitigate against all potential risks. In developing a medium term financial plan, 
the Council must also be aware of the sustainability of its expenditure 
proposals.  Significant risks, which are of relevance in determining the 
Revenue Budget, are outlined below. 
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6.2 The General Fund Reserves Strategy is integral to supporting the Council’s 
approach to the management of financial risk.  The following comments on 
the most significant risks identified in preparing the Revenue Budget require 
to be considered in conjunction with the Reserves Strategy which is the 
subject of a separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No 
14/46 refers). 
 

6.3 Funding Levels in Future Years 
 

6.3.1 As outlined in the Update of the Medium Term Financial Plan, presented to 
the Council on 2 October 2013 (Report No. 13/475 refers), the potential for 
cash and real terms reductions in future funding beyond financial year 
2015/16 is considered to represent a significant risk in the management of the 
budget over the medium term. 
 

6.3.2 The Improvement Service published their latest forecasts in December 2013.  
These forecasts indicated cash reductions in funding in 2016/17, 2017/18 and 
2018/19 of 0.9%, 2% and 0.9% respectively.  These reductions are indicative 
and are based on Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) for Scotland.  The 
actual impact on local government may differ from those forecasts.  Once 
inflation is factored in this may result in significant real terms reductions in 
funding to the Council over the medium term at a time of rising demand for 
Council services.  
 

6.3.3 In view of this, the Council is advised to consider a prudent approach in 
applying unallocated budgeted resources when determining the 2014/15 Final 
Revenue Budget and 2015/16 Provisional Revenue Budget. 
 

6.4 Current Economic Climate 
 
6.4.1 There is a risk that both the Council’s capacity to generate income, and the 

expenditure it incurs in meeting demand for its Services, may  be less 
predictable  in the current economic climate. 
 

6.4.2 In terms of income generation, there is a continued risk that Council Tax 
collection levels, commercial rental income and other areas of income 
generated by the Council may be further affected.   
 

6.4.3 The economic climate may also increase demand for and expenditure on 
Council services.  Specifically this may have the most immediate impact in 
areas such as Housing and Council Tax Benefits and support for homeless 
clients. This risk will require to be managed within the Council’s available 
resources.   
 

6.5 Welfare Reform 
 
6.5.1 At this time it is not possible to fully estimate the timing and potential total 

financial impact on Council Services and budgets of Welfare Reform with any 
accuracy.   
 

6.5.2 It has been assumed that the implementation of Universal Credit will be 
effective from 1 April 2016 at the earliest.  Should this assumption require to 
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be revised in advance of that date updates will be provided to the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee and included in the update of the 2015/16 
Provisional Revenue Budget that will be considered by the Council in 2015. 
 

6.5.3 There is also uncertainty around future allocations of funding in relation to the 
Scottish Welfare Fund and the associated administrative costs involved in the 
scheme.  Any updates will be included in the 2015/16 Provisional Revenue 
Budget that will be considered by the Council in 2015. 
 

6.6 Pay Award / Employers Costs 
 
6.6.1 The 2014/15 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget contains a pay award 

assumption of 1% for all staff groups.  The 2015/16 Provisional Revenue 
Budget includes an assumption of a pay award of 2% for all staff groups.  
 

6.6.2 There is, however, a risk that the outcome of national pay negotiations differs 
from these assumptions which could have a significant financial impact upon 
the Council. 
 

6.6.3 The negotiations involving teaching unions for 2014/15 include a proposal to 
reduce the length of time that a supply teacher is paid at the bottom of the 
scale from five days to two days.  It is assumed that this change will be 
funded by the Scottish Government.  
 

6.7 Inflation 
 
6.7.1 There is a risk that levels of Service specific inflation exceed budgeted 

provisions and that levels of general inflation cannot be contained within 
existing resources as is currently assumed within the Provisional Revenue 
Budgets.  The most significant examples of inflationary pressures contained 
within the Council’s Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16 
are in respect of energy and fuel costs. 

 
6.8 Changes In Employers National Insurance from April 2016 
 
6.8.1 National Insurance Contributions (NIC) are levied on employees and 

employers. Employees that have paid NIC are entitled to: A flat rate state 
pension , this is often  referred to as the “old age pension” , and a State 
Earnings Related Pension (SERP), which is a top up to the flat rate state 
pension and is based on earnings over a proportion of the employees working 
life. 
 

6.8.2 The government has announced that from 6 April 2016, the reduced rate of 
NIC’s in respect of “contracted out” employees will be removed and all NIC 
will revert to the full rate. This will result in a significant increase in costs for 
the Council from 2016/17 of approximately £3.5 million.  It will also impact on 
employees and, therefore, potentially in pay negotiations.  It is not yet clear 
whether there will be any recognition of the increased costs in future local 
government finance settlements. 
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7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 The Council is requested to: 
 

7.1.1 Approve the 2014/15 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and 2015/16 
Provisional Revenue Budget as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

7.1.2 Agree to the terms of the letter from Cabinet Secretary (Finance and 
Sustainable Growth) dated 11 September 2013 whereby the Net Revenue 
Budget for financial year 2014/15 includes provision to deliver the 
requirements of the agreement between Perth and Kinross Council and the 
Scottish Government. 
 

7.1.3 Determine the Final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for financial year 
2014/15.   
 

7.1.4 Determine the Provisional Revenue Budget and indicative Council Tax for 
financial year 2015/16. 
 

7.1.5 Approve the carry forward of resources from 2013/14 into 2014/15 under the 
terms of the Revenue Budget Flexibility scheme as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report. 

 
Author(s) 

Name  Designation Contact Details 

 
Scott Walker 
 

 
Chief Accountant 

 
swwalker@pkc.gov.uk 
01738 475515 
 

 
Approved 

 
John Symon 
 
 

 
Head of Finance 

 
jsymon@pkc.gov.uk 
01738 475504 

 
 

 

(Scott Walker – 01738 475515) 
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ANNEX 
 
1. IMPLICATIONS, ASSESSMENTS, CONSULTATION AND 

COMMUNICATION 
 

Strategic Implications Yes / None 

Community Plan / Single Outcome Agreement  None 
Corporate Plan  Yes 
Resource Implications   
Financial  Yes 
Workforce Yes 
Asset Management (land, property, IST) Yes 
Assessments   
Equality Impact Assessment Yes 
Strategic Environmental Assessment Yes 
Sustainability (community, economic, environmental) Yes 
Legal and Governance  None 
Risk None 
Consultation  
Internal  Yes 
External  None 
Communication  
Communications Plan  None 
 

1. Strategic Implications 
 

1.1. Corporate Plan  
 

1.1.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan 2013 – 2018 lays out five outcome focussed 
strategic objectives which provide clear strategic direction, inform decisions at 
a corporate and service level and shape resources allocation.  They are as 
follows: 

 
(i) Giving every child the best start in life; 
(ii) Developing educated, responsible and informed citizens; 
(iii) Promoting a prosperous, inclusive and sustainable economy; 
(iv) Supporting people to lead independent, healthy and active lives; and 
(v) Creating a safe and sustainable place for future generations. 

 
1.1.2 This report relates to all of these objectives. 

 
2.  Resource Implications 

 
2.1. Financial  

 
2.1.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report other than 

those reported within the body of the main report. 
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2.2. Workforce 
 
2.2.1. There are no direct workforce implications arising from this report other than 

those reported within the body of the main report. 
 

2.3. Asset Management (land, property, IT)   
 

2.3.1. There are no direct asset management implications arising from this report 
other than those reported within the body of the main report. 

 
3. Assessments 

 
3.1. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
3.1.1. Under the Equality Act 2010, the Council is required to eliminate 

discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations 
between equality groups.  Carrying out Equality Impact Assessments for plans 
and policies allows the Council to demonstrate that it is meeting these duties. 
 

3.1.2. The Revenue Budget Executive Summaries have been subject to an 
equalities assessment where appropriate. 

 
3.2 Strategic Environmental Assessment  
   
3.2.1 The Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 places a duty on the 

Council to identify and assess the environmental consequences of its 
proposals. 

 
3.2.2 The information contained within this report has been considered under the 

Act.  However, no action is required as the Act does not apply to the matters 
presented in this report.   

 
3.3 Sustainability  
  
3.3.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 the 

Council has to discharge its duties in a way which contributes to the 
achievement of sustainable development. In terms of the Climate Change Act, 
the Council has a general duty to demonstrate its commitment to sustainability 
and the community, environmental and economic impacts of its actions.   

 
3.3.2 The information contained within this report has been considered under the 

Act.  However, no action is required as the Act does not apply to the matters 
presented in this report.   

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Internal 
 
4.1.1 The Chief Executive, all Executive Directors, the Head of Democratic 

Services, the Head of Legal Services and the Corporate Human Resources 
Manager have been consulted in the preparation of the Provisional Revenue 
Budgets for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
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2. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
2.1 No background papers, as defined by Section 50D of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973 (other than any containing confidential or exempt 
information) were relied on to any material extent in preparing the above 
report. 

 
3. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Provisional Revenue Budget 2014/15 and 2015/16 
 
 Appendix 2 – Budget Flexibility Scheme – Proposed Carry Forwards from 

2013/14 
 
 Appendix 3(i) – Movement between 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget 

(February 2013) and Updated 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget (February 
2014) 

 
 Appendix 3(ii) – Movement between Updated 2014/15 Provisional Revenue 

Budget and 2015/16 Provisional Revenue Budget 
 
 Appendix 4 – Executive Summaries 
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 1

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 13 FEBRUARY 2014

REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 AND 2015/16

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

2014/15 2015/16
£000 £000

Education & Children's Services 165,350 162,326

Housing & Community Care 71,796 68,836

The Environment Service 60,249 54,408

Chief Executive's Service 9,331 9,216

Sub-Total: Service Budgets 306,726 294,786

Corporate Budgets
Contribution to Valuation Joint Board 1,155 1,155
Capital Financing Costs 12,744 13,359
Interest on Revenue Balances (86) (70)
Contribution to Capital Fund 3,034 2,653
Contribution to Insurance Fund 200 200
Tayside Contracts Surplus (190) (190)
Support Service External Income (1,888) (1,888)
Unfunded Pension Costs 1,516 1,516
Contingency 250 250
Discretionary Relief 150 150
Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund Four 1,000 0
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 0 450

Sub-Total: Corporate Budgets 17,885 17,585

Net Expenditure (General Fund) 324,611 312,371

Financed By:
Council Tax (71,501) (71,751)
Total Revenue Funding (see below) (245,138) (245,888)
Capital Grants (4,815) (2,815)
Budget Flexibility (c/f 2013/14 - see Appendix 2) (4,413) 0
Balances (2,870) (2,330)

Surplus Resources (4,126) (10,413)

Total Revenue Funding - this figure includes the funding notified in Finance Circular
6/2013 and estimates in relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, 
Discretionary Housing Payments and the Scottish Welfare Fund which have still to be
allocated on an individual Council basis.
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 2

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 13 FEBRUARY 2014

REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 AND 2015/16

Budget Flexibility Scheme - Proposed Carry Forwards from 2013/14

Underspend Utilisation of
SERVICE to be c/fwd resources

from in
2013/14 2014/15

£'000 £'000

Education & Children's Services

Carry forward of 2013/14 savings (954)
Community Campuses 100
Staff Contracts 255
Evidence 2 Success Project 100
Living Communities Project 15
Horsecross - Temporary Transitional Funding 242
Cultural and Community Services - Transitional Funding 75
Modern Languages in Primary Schools - 1 plus 2 Initiative 67
Extension of Perth City Campus programme 100

Housing and Community Care

Carry forward of 2013/14 savings (1,885)
Refurbishment of Dalweem 650
Drugs and Alcohol Projects 21
Increased Capacity to Assist with Strategic Employee 
Engagement (Community Care) 37
Complex Case Integration Groups 30
Welfare Reform Project Officer 40
Homeless Nutrition and Youth Homeless Prevention 
Projects. 47
Community Hub - Oudenarde 41
Housing Options 20
Document Scanning and Electronic Access - 
Transforming the Workplace 331
Temporary Staff - Finance and Support Services 257
Fleet Management 70
Performance Dashboard Project 80
Self Directed Support - IT Systems Development 80
Organisational Development - Innovation Centre 122
Criminal Justice Service 38
Glenelg Resettlement Programme 21
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Budget Flexibility Scheme - Proposed Carry Forwards from 2013/14

Underspend Utilisation of
SERVICE to be c/fwd resources

from in
2013/14 2014/15

£'000 £'000

The Environment Service

Carry forward of 2013/14 savings (1,375)
Food Waste Trial - Education and Awareness Initiative 50
Contribution to Super Connected Perth City Broadband 
Plan 140
Regeneration Events 120
HUB Relocation 70
Pre Market Remediation for Surplus Buildings 75
Contribution to SHAW Trust 50
Replacement Property Business System 150
IIL - Mothballed Property Costs 150
Data Input Posts 70
Electrical Works 500

Chief Executive's Service

Carry forward of 2013/14 savings (199)
Modern Apprentices / Professional Trainees 50
Democratic Services - Modern Ways of Working 70
Workforce Management Costs 45
Systems Upgrades 34

TOTALS (4,413) 4,413

Full details of the above underspends are included in Revenue Budget 2013/14
Monitoring Report No. 3 (Report 14/47) considered by the Strategic Policy and
Resources Committee on 12 February 2014.
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 3 (i)

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013

REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

Movement Between 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget (February 2013) and
Updated 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget (February 2014)

£000 £000

2014/15 Investment in Improvement Fund Three 236
2014/15 Investment in Improvement Fund Four 521
2014/15 Revised Pay Award - 2% to 1% (1,692)
2014/15 Unwind Welfare Reform Assumptions (1,650)
2014/15 Contribution to Insurance Fund 200
2014/15 Modern Apprentices - Full Year Effect 148
2014/15 Voluntary Severance Scheme - Recurring Costs 60
2014/15 Settlement Adjustment 1,417
2014/15 Service Savings in Excess of Pressures (726)
2014/15 Reserves Adjustments 425
2014/15 Revenue Budget Flexibility 4,413

3,352

Financed By:
General Revenue Grant (1,883)
2013/14 Budget Flexibility (4,413)
Reserves (1,182)

Headroom c/f to 2014/15 (4,126)
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 3 (ii)

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013

REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

Movement Between Updated 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget and
2015/16 Provisional Revenue Budget

£000 £000
2014/15 Non Recurring Expenditure Reversed (4,137)
2014/15 Unwind Change Fund / Investment in Improvement Fund (2,000)
2014/15 Reserves Reversed (2,997)
2014/15 Revenue Budget Flexibility Reversed (4,413)
2015/16 Reserves Adjustments 5,322
2015/16 Excess Corporate Savings Target (942)
2015/16 Expenditure Pressures in Excess of Savings 726
2015/16 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 450
2015/16 Capital Grants Adjustment (net) (2,000)
2015/16 Contribution to Reserves (2,899)
2015/16 Settlement Adjustment 400
2015/16 Council Tax Growth to fund Loans Charges 250

Movement between Updated 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget 
and 2015/16 Provisional Revenue Budget (12,240)
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APPENDIX 4 
 
PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL – 13 February 2014 
REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 & 2015/16 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2014 - 2016 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 
 
 
 
 

Expenditure Pressures & Savings  
 
 

 

 
 
 

13 February 2014 
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL 
 
Revenue Budget 2014/15 & 2015/16 
 
Expenditure Pressures & Savings 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page  SERVICE 

26  Summary of Pressures & Savings 

27  Education & Children’s Services 

46  Housing & Community Care 

67  The Environment Service 

85  Chief Executive’s Service 

93  Glossary of Savings Type 
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GLOSSARY OF SAVINGS TYPE 
 

The EOT have endorsed three main savings work streams as follows –  
 
1 RE-DESIGN: A programme of major service re-design projects  
  

- Alternative delivery models 
- Major corporate re-design projects 
- Service re-design projects 
 

 
1A 
1B 
1C 

2 EFFICIENCY: Existing programme of improvement and efficiency work  
  

- Workforce Management 
- Procurement / Commissioning 
- Asset Management 
- Shared Services 
- Process improvement / re-design 
- HR Review 
 

 
2A 
2B 
2C 
2D 
2E 
2F 

 
3 REDUCTION: A review of key services, their current legislative requirements 

and whether the Council can maintain current service levels 
 

  
- Strategic Best Value Review programme 
- Service Cuts 
 

 
3A 
3B 

 
4 OTHER 

- Income Generation 
- Other 

 

 
4A 
4B 
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